

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
FIFTH DISTRICT**

DR. SUALEH KAMAL ASHRAF,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO.: 5D15-2415

ADVENTIST HEALTH SYSTEM/
SUNBELT, INC., a Florida corporation,
d/b/a FLORIDA HOSPITAL APOPKA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE EIGHTEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 2014-CA-002745-16T-K

THE HONORABLE JESSICA J. RECKSIEDLER, PRESIDING

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE, ADVENTIST HEALTH SYSTEM/
SUNBELT, INC., a Florida corporation, d/b/a FLORIDA HOSPITAL APOPKA**

MASON H. GROWER, III, ESQUIRE

Florida Bar No.: 205915

SAMANTHA L. AYLWARD, ESQUIRE

Florida Bar No.: 105707

Grower, Ketcham, Rutherford, Bronson,
Eide & Telan, P.A.

901 N. Lake Destiny Road, Suite 450

Maitland, Florida 32751

Counsel for Appellee, ADVENTIST
HEALTH SYSTEM/SUNBELT, INC., a
Florida corporation, d/b/a FLORIDA
HOSPITAL APOPKA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

ARGUMENT10

I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED DR. ASHRAF’S CLAIM FOR DEFAMATION BECAUSE DR. ASHRAF’S CLAIM IS BARRED BY FLORIDA’S TWO (2) YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....10

II. THE MULTIPLE-PUBLICATION RULE AS APPLIED TO THE CAUSE OF ACTION FOR CREDIT SLANDER DOES NOT APPLY TO THE PUBLICATION OF NPDB REPORTS.....15

a. The Court’s Narrow Holding in Musto is Inapplicable to Dr. Ashraf’s Claim.....16

b. The Middle District of Florida’s Order in Pierson Should Be Applied to Dr. Ashraf’s Claim22

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Cintron v. Osmose Wood Preserving, Inc.</u> , 681 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996) ...	8
<u>Daytona Beach News-Journal Corp. v. First Am. Dev. Corp.</u> , 181 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 3d DCA 1966).....	11
<u>Doe v. America Online, Inc.</u> , 783 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2001).....	15
<u>First Am. Dev. Corp. v. Daytona Beach News-Journal Corp.</u> , 196 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1966).	11
<u>Jelenc v. Draper</u> , 678 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....	8
<u>Jones v. Bock</u> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	8
<u>Musto v. Bell S. Telecomm. Corp.</u> , 748 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Pierson v. Orlando Reg'l Healthcare Sys., Inc.</u> , 2010 WL 1408391	<i>passim</i>
<u>Pierson v. Orlando Reg'l Healthcare Sys., Inc.</u> , 451 F. App'x 862 (11th Cir. 2012).	27
<u>Provence v. Palm Beach Taverns, Inc.</u> , 676 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	8
<u>Seropian v. Forman</u> , 652 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	10
<u>Sobi v. Fairfield Resorts, Inc.</u> , 846 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003.....	8, 9
<u>Stephan v. Baylor Med. Ctr. at Garland</u> , 20 S.W.3d (Tex. App. 2000)	27
<u>Swafford v. Memphis Indiv. Prac. Ass'n</u> , 1998 WL 281935 (Tenn. Cr. App.)	27
<u>Valencia v. Citibank Int'l</u> , 728 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	10
<u>Wagner, Nugent, Johnson, Roth, Romano, Erikson, & Kupfer, P.A. v. Flanagan</u> , 629 So. 2d 113 (Fla. 1993).	<i>passim</i>

<u>Williams v. University Med. Ctr. of S. Nev.</u> , 2010 WL 3001707 (D. Nev.)	28
<u>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</u> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	15

Statutes

§ 770.05, Fla. Stat. (1967).....	12, 29
§ 770.07, Fla. Stat. (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 95.031, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	6, 10
§ 95.11, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
45 C.F.R. § 60.5 (2011).	4
45 C.F.R. §60.6 (2011)	18, 21

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 558B, 580A–580B	10
